

**UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY  
BEFORE THE ADMINISTRATOR**

IN THE MATTER OF:

New Prime, Inc.  
3720 West 800 South  
Salt Lake City, Utah

Respondent.

Docket No. RCRA-08-2020-0007

**COMPLAINANT'S POST-HEARING BRIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
A.	Factual Background .....	2
B.	Statement of the Case.....	4
II.	ALL TWENTY DRUMS OF STRONTIUM CHROMATE PRIMER WASTE WERE RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE .....	7
III.	COMPLAINANT HAS MET ITS BURDEN TO SHOW THAT \$631,402 IS A REASONABLE PENALTY FOR RESPONDENT’S FIVE VIOLATIONS OF RCRA .....	9
A.	Each of Prime’s Violations Increased the Risk of Exposure to Hazardous Waste and the Potential for Harm.....	9
1.	The Hazardous Waste Prime Generated and Improperly Managed Was Inherently Toxic.....	9
2.	Harm to Human Health and the Environment for Purposes of the RCPP.....	10
B.	Complainant’s Proposed Penalty Fully Considers Respondent’s Compliance History, Cooperation After EPA’s Investigation Reached the Facility, and Respondent’s Eventual Return to Compliance.....	12
1.	Compliance History.....	12
2.	Cooperation .....	13
C.	The Proposed Penalty is Reasonable and Reflects Full Consideration of the Statutory Factors as Applied Through the RCPP .....	15
1.	Facts Applicable to More Than One Count .....	17
a.	The Bill of Lading, Prime’s Computer System, and Flammable Placards Provided Respondent with Significant Information About the Hazardous Nature of the Waste.....	17
b.	The IDEQ Communications, SDSs and the Hazardous Waste from the Second Cleanup Provided Respondent with Additional Information About the Hazardous Nature of the Waste .....	20
2.	COUNT 1-Failure to Make a Hazardous Waste Determination, Utah Admin. Code R315-5-1-1.11.....	22
a.	Introduction.....	22
b.	Potential for Harm.....	22
i.	Harm to the Program.....	23
ii.	Harm to Human Health and the Environment .....	23
c.	Extent of Deviation.....	24

d.	Amount from the Matrix Cell .....	25
e.	Multi-Day Penalties .....	25
f.	Adjustment Factors .....	26
g.	Economic Benefit.....	27
3.	COUNT 2-Failure to Prepare a Manifest, Utah Admin. Code R315-5-2-2.20(a).....	28
a.	Introduction.....	28
b.	Potential for Harm.....	28
i.	Harm to the Program.....	28
ii.	Harm to Human Health and the Environment .....	30
c.	Extent of Deviation.....	31
d.	Amount from Matrix Cell.....	31
e.	Multi-Day Penalties .....	32
f.	Adjustment Factors .....	32
4.	COUNT 3-Storage Without a Permit- Utah Admin. Code R315-3-1-1.1(a).....	32
a.	Introduction.....	32
b.	Potential for Harm.....	33
i.	Harm to the Program.....	33
ii.	Conditions at the Facility and Harm to Human Health and the Environment.....	35
iii.	Expert Testimony and the Risk of Exposure .....	40
(a)	Dr. Walker did not properly assess exposure pathways, and, therefore, her assessment that the probability of exposure was low is in error. ....	41
(b)	Dr. Walker’s assessment that the risk of fire was low was inaccurate.....	43
(c)	Dr. Walker’s conclusion that there was a low probability of harm to human health and the environment from the improper storage of the waste is flawed.....	45
c.	Extent of Deviation.....	46
d.	Amount from Matrix Cell.....	47
e.	Multi-Day Penalties .....	47
f.	Adjustment Factors .....	48
g.	Economic Benefit.....	48
5.	COUNT 4-Failure to Properly Manage Containers, Utah Admin. Code R315-7-15-16.4 .....	49
a.	Introduction.....	49
b.	Potential for Harm.....	49

i.	Harm to the Program.....	49
ii.	Harm to Human Health and the Environment .....	49
c.	Extent of Deviation.....	50
d.	Amount from Matrix Cell.....	51
e.	Multi-Day Penalties .....	51
f.	Adjustment Factors .....	51
6.	COUNT 5-Failure to Obtain an EPA ID Number, Utah Admin. Code R315-8-2-2.2... 52	
a.	Introduction.....	52
b.	Potential for Harm.....	52
i.	Harm to the Program.....	52
ii.	Harm to Human Health and the Environment .....	53
c.	Extent of Deviation.....	53
d.	Amount from Matrix Cell.....	54
e.	Multi-Day Penalties .....	54
f.	Adjustment Factors .....	54
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>A.Y. McDonald Indus., Inc.</i> , 2 E.A.D 402 (CJO 1987).....	15, 33, 34, 47
<i>Carroll Oil Co.</i> , 10 E.A.D. 635 (EAB 2002).....	16
<i>Cohen v. Perales</i> , 412 F.2d 44 (5th Cir.1969).....	5, 8, 9, 10
<i>Everwood Treatment Co. v. EPA</i> , No. 96-1159-RV-M, 1998 WL 1674543 (S.D. Ala., Jan. 21, 1998).....	15
<i>In the Matter of Ashland Chemical Company, Division of Ashland Oil, Inc.</i> , 3 E.A.D. 1 (E.P.A.), 1989 WL 253202).....	29
<i>In the Matter of Chem-Solv, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 2593697.....	23
<i>In the Matter of Titan Wheel Corporation of Iowa</i> , 2002 WL 1315600 (EAB 2002).....	14-15
<i>In re Catalina Yachts, Inc.</i> , 8 E.A.D. 199 (EAB 1999).....	14
<i>In re Everwood Treatment Co.</i> , 6 E.A.D. 589 (EAB 1996).....	passim
<i>In re Harmon Elec., Inc.</i> , 7 E.A.D. 1 (EAB 1997).....	5, 34, 52
<i>In re Great Lakes Division of National Steel Corp.</i> , 5 E.A.D. 355, 1994 WL 372214 (1994).....	5
<i>In re M.A. Bruder &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 10 E.A.D. 598 (EAB 2002).....	16
<i>In re Mayes</i> , No.3:05-CV-478, 2008 WL 65178 (E.D. Tenn, Jan. 4, 2008).....	15
<i>New Waterbury, Ltd.</i> , 5 E.A.D. 529, 1994 WL 615377 (EAB 1994).....	1
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 826 F. Supp. 617 (D.R.I. 1993).....	5
 <b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 6901(b)(5) .....	33
42 U.S.C. § 6902(a)(1)(4) and (5).....	55
42 U.S.C. § 6924(a)(6).....	33
42 U.S.C. § 6925(a) .....	33
42 U.S.C. § 6928.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 6928(a)(3).....	56
42 U.S.C.A § 6922(a)(5).....	29

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Evidence 803(8) ..... 5

**Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 22.14(a)(4)..... 16  
40 C.F.R. § 22.24..... 1  
40 C.F.R. § 22.27(a)..... 6  
40 C.F.R. § 22.27(b) ..... 16  
40 C.F.R. § 261.21(a)(1)..... 21  
40 C.F.R. § 262.42 ..... 29  
40 C.F.R. § 263.10 ..... 30  
40 C.F.R. Parts 264 and 270 ..... 33  
40 C.F.R. 264 Subpart B..... 33  
40 C.F.R. 264 Subpart I ..... 33  
40 C.F.R. § 264.17 ..... 33  
Utah Admin. Code R315-5-1-1.11..... 1, 22, 56  
Utah Admin. Code R315-8-2-2.2..... 1, 52, 57  
Utah Admin. Code R315-7-15-16.4..... 1, 49, 57  
Utah Admin. Code R315-5-2-2.20(a) ..... 1, 28, 57  
Utah Admin. Code R315-3-1-1.1(a) ..... 1, 32, 57

**Other Authorities**

43 Fed. Reg. 58985 (Dec. 18, 1978)..... 29  
45 Fed. Reg. 12724 (Feb. 26, 1980) ..... 23  
H.R. Rep. 1491, 94th Cong. 2d (1976)..... 29
